

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X
KIMBERLY SLAYTON,	: Index No. 650099/2014
	: :
Petitioner,	: :
	: :
-against-	: :
	: :
HIGHLINE STAGES, LLC and HS MERGER	: :
PARTNER, LLC,	: :
	: :
Respondents.	: :
-----	X

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

STERN TANNENBAUM & BELL LLP
380 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10168
(212) 792-8484
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 The Purported Merger 5

 The Offer 6

 The Petition 7

ARGUMENT 8

POINT I:

 THE MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED
 BECAUSE RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO COMPLY
 WITH THE PROVISIONS OF LLCL SECTION 1002(c) 8

POINT II:

 PETITIONER NEITHER WAIVED HER DISSENTER’S RIGHTS NOR
 ACQUIESCED WITH RESPECT TO THE PURPORTED MERGER 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<u>ALF Naman Real Estate Advisors, LLC v Capsag Harbor Management, LLC,</u> No. 100868/12, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4818 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 3, 2012).....	14
<u>Appleton Acquisition, LLC v. National Housing Partnership,</u> 10 N.Y.3d 250 (2008).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Collins v Telcoa Intl. Corp.,</u> 283 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dep't 2001).....	18
<u>Goldfield Corp. v General Host Corp.,</u> 29 N.Y.2d 264 (1971).....	17
<u>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	8
<u>Matter of Keller,</u> 116 A.D.58 (3rd Dep't 1906).....	17
<u>Leon v. Martinez,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	8
<u>Majewski v. Broadalbin–Perth Cent. School Dist.,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	11
<u>Williamson v 16 West 57th Street Co.,</u> 683 N.Y.S.2d 548 (2nd Dep't 1998).....	12

Statutes

New York Limited Liability Company Law § 1002.....	passim
CPLR 3026.....	8
CPLR 3211.....	1, 8

Other Authorities

N.Y. Jur. 2d. Business Relationships § 2180.....	12
